City of Canandaigua Council Meeting  December 3, 2009

MINUTES OF THE CANANDAIGUA CITY COUNCIL MEETING

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2009, 7:00 P.M.

City Council Chambers

City Website: canandaiguanewyork.gov

Mayor Polimeni called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance   

Roll Call: 
Members present:

Mayor Ellen Polimeni

Councilmember, Ward 1 David Whitcomb
Councilmember, Ward 2 Valentine Fenti

Councilmember, Ward 3 Richard Russell

Councilmember, Ward 4 Margery Anthony

Councilmember-at-Large Trudy White-Hamilton
Councilmember-at-Large Michael Shipley


Councilmember-at-Large James Terwilliger

Councilmember-at-Large Doug Finch 

Others present:
City Manager Kay W. James

Corporation Counsel Michele O. Smith

Clerk-Treasurer Nancy C. Abdallah 

Review Core Values:   Councilmember-at-Large White-Hamilton read the Community Core Values:  As residents, city staff and appointed & elected officials of the City of Canandaigua, our decisions and actions will be guided by these core values: Responsive, Participatory Governance; Caring & Respect; Integrity; Heritage; Stewardship; and Continuous Improvement.

Public Hearing: Public Hearing on Local Law 2009-001: A Local Law Establishing Sewer Rents in the City of Canandaigua

Mayor Polimeni  called the public hearing to order at 7:03 pm

Mayor Polimeni  closed the public hearing at 7:04 pm

Public Hearing: Public Hearing on Local Law 2009-002: A Local Law Amending Chapter 612 of the Canandaigua Municipal Code, Providing for a Room Occupancy Tax in the City of Canandaigua.

Mayor Polimeni  called the public hearing to order at 7:04 pm

Alison Grems, President of the Chamber of Commerce spoke in opposition to this tax and stated that it will affect tourism in the area and the business community which relies on these visitors. This tax will affect our ability to compete in the marketplace.
Chris Burns, Managing Director of the Inn on the Lake also opposes the Occupancy Tax stating that it will make our market less competitive and visitation will go down.  This will have a detriment affect on all those businesses relying on visitors.  Also being the only hotel in Canandaigua, The Inn on The Lake would be providing 99% of the tax and does not feel it is fair.

Mike Yarger, President of the Rochester Travel Professionals mentioned that we see these taxes enacted all across the County.  Canandaigua has always been a leader in reduced taxes as compared to our neighbors and hope that it would continue and not pass this tax.

Mayor Polimeni closed the public hearing at 7:08 pm

Approval of Minutes: Councilmember-at-Large Shipley moved approval of the Council Minutes of November 5, 2009.  Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote.

Recognition of Guests:  
· Mayor Polimeni recognized three students from Canandaigua Academy who were attending the meeting because of their interest in government.

· Mike Yarger, Landlord in Canandaigua spoke out in opposition to the Garbage Collection Fee to be imposed on multi-family units.  The Charge of $160 per unit is not justified and hurts property values.

Committee Reports:  

Environmental:  Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell reported that the Environmental Committee has not met since the last Council Meeting.
Ordinance:  Councilmember, Ward 4 Anthony reported that the Ordinance Committee has not met since the last Council Meeting.
Planning Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  reported that the Planning Committee has not met since the last Council Meeting.

Planned Unit Development (PUD):   Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti reported that the PUD Review Committee met on November 30th  and discussed the following:

· Lakefront Redevelopment Project –Reviewed the alternate sketch plan and sent it back to decrease building density and increase green space and parking.

· Steamboat Landing Hotel/Conference Center - Received Final Site Plan and will hold a public hearing on December 10th.

Finance:  Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger reported that the Finance Committee has had a series of budget workshops and in addition the finance Committee discussed the following items at its November 24th  budget meeting:
1. Change Order for West Avenue Bridge Project

Public Works Director Loy requested a change order totaling $4,556.60 to remove and trim trees on the north side of the project.  The original project design did not include these trees due to a misunderstanding of the location of the City's right-of-way property line.  It was noted that the additional cost is well within the $20,000 contingency for the project and that it will be fully funded by Federal stimulus money, not City money.

Committee voted 7:0 to recommend this change-order request to Council in the form of a resolution.

2. Final Settlement, Integrated Systems
City Manager James reviewed a proposed settlement between Integrated Systems, Inc., one of the City's computer system vendors, and the City of Canandaigua and its insurer, Selective Way Insurance Company.  The $8,000 settlement involves a one-time payment by Integrated Systems, Inc. to Selective Way Insurance and releases Integrated Systems from any further claims related to the City's computer server crash in February, 2008.  The City was previously reimbursed by the insurance company for costs related to that event. 

Committee voted 7:0 to recommend acceptance of this settlement.

Youth Committee: Councilmember-at-Large White-Hamilton reported that the Youth will be shoveling snow for the handicapped and elderly and still working on the details.
BID Report: Sal Pietropaolo, BID Director reported gave a report on projects and promotions in the BID as well as economic development in the City of Canandaigua.

Resolutions:
Resolution #2009-154: 

Councilmember, Ward 1 Whitcomb read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING LESLIE W. HOKE

TO THE CANANDAIGUA FIRE DEPARTMENT


WHEREAS, the City Council has received an application from the Canandaigua Fire Department for appointment of Leslie W. Hoke to said Department as a Volunteer;  and


WHEREAS, the application has been reviewed and recommended by Fire Chief Matthew Snyder;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Leslie W. Hoke is hereby appointed as a Volunteer Member of the Canandaigua Fire Department. 

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote 

Resolution #2009-155: 

Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING CAITLYN A. CARSON

TO THE CANANDAIGUA FIRE DEPARTMENT


WHEREAS, the City Council has received an application from the Canandaigua Fire Department for appointment of Caitlyn A. Carson to said Department as a Volunteer;  and


WHEREAS, the application has been reviewed and recommended by Fire Chief Matthew Snyder;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Caitlyn A. Carson is hereby appointed as a Volunteer Member of the Canandaigua Fire Department. 

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote 
Resolution #2009-156: 

Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING WILLIAM E. BLISS IV

TO THE CANANDAIGUA FIRE DEPARTMENT


WHEREAS, the City Council has received an application from the Canandaigua Fire Department for appointment of William E. Bliss IV to said Department as a Volunteer;  and


WHEREAS, the application has been reviewed and recommended by Fire Chief Matthew Snyder;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that William E. Bliss IV is hereby appointed as a Volunteer Member of the Canandaigua Fire Department. 

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote 
 Resolution #2009-157: 

Councilmember, Ward 4 Anthony read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING  MICHAEL T. SWEETING

TO THE CANANDAIGUA FIRE DEPARTMENT


WHEREAS, the City Council has received an application from the Canandaigua Fire Department for appointment of  Michael T. Sweeting to said Department as a Volunteer;  and


WHEREAS, the application has been reviewed and recommended by Fire Chief Matthew Snyder;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Michael T. Sweeting is hereby appointed as a Volunteer Member of the Canandaigua Fire Department. 

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote 
Resolution #2009-158: 

Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

FOR THE WEST AVENUE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT


WHEREAS, the removal of the north side pedestrian bridge which is part of the West Avenue Bridge over Sucker Brook Replacement Project requires removal of one tree and the trimming of another; and


WHEREAS, the impact of these two trees on the existing pedestrian bridge was not recognized at time of design, mostly due to the confusion over the right-of-way width of West Avenue; and


WHEREAS, the contractor has submitted a price to perform the necessary tree removal and trimming effort at a cost of $4,556.60; and


WHEREAS, this cost has been reviewed and approved as an eligible expense of this Federal Stimulus funded project by the New York State Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration and the Project Designer, Hunt Engineers; and


WHEREAS, the City Council Finance Committee reviewed and recommended approval this change order at its November 24, 2009; and


WHEREAS, the City Manager and Director of Public Works recommend the approval of this additional work necessary to remove the pedestrian bridge on the north side of the highway.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1 to remove a tree that is grown around the northeast corner of the pedestrian bridge and to trim the tree on the northwest corner of the pedestrian bridge in an amount totaling $4,556.60; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purpose and amount of Change Order No. 1 is eligible to receive full reimbursement through the Federal Stimulus funding source for this project.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously (9-0) by roll call vote 

Resolution #2009-159: 

Councilmember-at-Large Finch read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING ENTRY UPON PROPERTY AT 215 LAKESHORE DRIVE (Tax Map # 098.007-01-001.011) 

FOR PURPOSES OF INVESTIGATION UNDER 

NEW YORK EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEDURE LAW §404


WHEREAS, the Canandaigua City Council (the “City Council”), by resolution dated October 12, 1989, as subsequently amended, designated a number of properties on Lakeshore Drive in the City, including 215 Lakeshore Drive (Tax Map # 098.007-01-001.011) (the “Property”) as part of the Rosepark Planned Unit Development; and 


WHEREAS, on July 23, 2009, the City Council passed a resolution authorizing the commencement of efforts to acquire the Property (containing approximately 5.4 acres) which is presently owned by Inntel Management Inc., either voluntarily or through proceedings under the New York Eminent Domain Procedure Law, in order to facilitate the proposed development under the Rosepark Planned Unit Development; and 


WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforementioned Resolution of July 23, 2009, the City published a Notice of Public Hearing concerning eminent domain proceedings regarding the Property on November 1st through November 5th, 2009, and provided notice of said public hearing to the owner of the Property on October 29, 2009; and


WHEREAS, as City Council has conducted the public hearing on November 16, 2009 regarding the public use to be served and the impact on the environment regarding the acquisition of the Property; and 


WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that, in further pursuing efforts to acquire the Property pursuant to the Eminent Domain Procedure Law, entry onto the Property by the City and/or its authorized agents and/or contractors for the purposes of conducting a survey to determine the precise boundaries of the Property and to conduct other necessary investigations as to its condition is now necessary and advisable, and such entry is specifically authorized under §404 of the Eminent Domain Procedure Law.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Canandaigua City Council as follows:

1. The City Manager and other appropriate City officers, agents or contractors are hereby authorized to proceed with entry onto the Property for the purpose of making surveys, test pits and borings or to conduct such other investigations as they deem necessary, and the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into, on behalf of the City, any necessary contracts or other arrangements to retain such agents and/or contractors as may be deemed necessary to complete the required investigations.  

2. Such entry and any and all investigations conducted pursuant to this Resolution shall be conducted in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Eminent Domain Procedure Law.  

3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.  

Vote Result: Carried (6-3) by roll call vote with Russell, Anthony and White-Hamilton voting against.
Resolution #2009-160: 

Councilmember-at-Large Shipley read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION DETERMINING THE ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE 

OF PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized the acquisition of real property at 215 Lakeshore Drive, Canandaigua, NY,  14424 (Tax Map #098.007-01-001.011) by eminent domain if necessary; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the attached Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) for the proposed acquisition, has identified the relevant areas of environmental concern, and has taken a hard look at these areas of concern; and


WHEREAS, upon review of the information recorded on the EAF regarding project impacts and consideration of both the magnitude and importance of each impact, it is reasonably determined that the project will result in no major adverse impacts and, therefore, will not cause significant damage to the environment; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Canandaigua City Council that the proposed acquisition of real property, will not have a significant effect on the environment, and directs that the attached SEQR Negative Declaration be filed in accordance with the requirements of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act.

Amendment: Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell moved that Part E be changed from NO to YES.  Councilmember-at-Large Finch seconded the motion.

Vote Result: Fails (3-6) by roll call vote with Russell, Anthony and White-Hamilton voting for.
Resolution: Vote Result: Carried (6-3) by roll call vote with Russell, Anthony and White-Hamilton voting against.

Resolution #2009-161: 

Councilmember, Ward 1 Whitcomb read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL MAKING ITS DETERMINATION AND FINDINGS PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 2 OF NEW YORK EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEDURE LAW REGARDING PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF REAL PROPERTY FOR THE EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING WATERFRONT PARK, CREATION OF AN ADJACENT PARKING LOT AND GREEN-SPACE BUFFER TO RESIDENTIAL AREA

WHEREAS, by Resolution#2009-101 the Canandaigua City Council initiated eminent domain procedures in order to implement and allow process for the orderly acquisition of the real property at 215 Lakeshore Drive, Canandaigua, NY,  14424 (Tax Map #098.007-01-001.011); and 

WHEREAS, On November 16, 2009, after giving due public notice and proper notice to the present property owner, the City Council conducted a public hearing in accordance with the provisions of Article 2 of the Eminent Domain Procedure Law (EDPL) in order, among other things, to inform the public, to solicit comments from the public, and to review the intended public use, benefit or purpose of the proposed acquisition and the general effect of the proposed acquisition on the environment and the residents of the locality; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to the EDPL, it is incumbent upon the City Council, within ninety (90) days after the conclusion of the public hearing to make its determination and findings concerning the proposed public project, and the acquisition of real property therefore, and to publish a brief synopsis of such determinations and findings in at least two successive issues of the official newspaper.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, The Canandaigua City Council hereby adopts the Determination and Findings (attached hereto) pursuant to Section 203 of the Eminent Domain Procedure Law and  requires a synopsis of the Determinations and Findings be published in accordance with the Eminent Domain Procedure Law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Manager is authorized to proceed as per the procedures set forth in the Eminent Domain Procedure Law with prior approval of the City Council.

Discussion: 
Tom Reho, 132 Deerfield Drive stated that he understood that a copy of the Determination and Findings would be available for review and comment prior to any vote of the Council passing the Eminent Domain Resolution and he has not received a copy. Corporation Counsel Michele O. Smith stated that this would not be made available to the public until after it is adopted by the Council. Mayor Polimeni requested that this be tabled and a draft copy of the Determination and Findings be made available to the public.
Motion: Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger moved that this resolution be tabled until the next Council meeting and that the Determination and Findings document be made available as a draft.  Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell seconded the motion. 

Vote Result: Carried (7-2) by roll call vote with Fenti and Finch voting against.
Resolution #2009-162: 

Councilmember-at-Large White-Hamilton read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE TIME AND PLACE OF A PUBLIC HEARING ON STEAMBOAT LANDING HOTEL AND CONFERENCE CENTER 

STAGE 1 FINAL DETAILED SITE PLAN.

WHEREAS, Section 850-125 of the 
City of Canandaigua Municipal Code requires a public hearing on a final detailed site plan.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canandaigua that a public hearing regarding Steamboat Landing Hotel and Conference Center Stage 1 Final Detailed Site Plan be held during the meeting held at 7:00 p.m. on December 10, 2009 at the Hurley Building, Saltonstall Street, Canandaigua, New York; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk shall cause notice to be given as required by law.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote
Resolution #2009-163: 

Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT THE 2010 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF

CANANDAIGUA AND TO APPROPRIATE REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

FOR PURPOSES SPECIFIED IN EACH FUND
AMENDED

WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 14 of the City Charter, the City Council of the City of Canandaigua has met and considered the City Manager's proposed budget for the 2010 fiscal year;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2010 budget, a copy of which is on file with the Clerk/Treasurer, is hereby adopted, and that the amounts set forth for each expenditure activity and revenue item be and hereby are appropriated for the purposes specified in each fund.

GENERAL FUND
[image: image1.emf]Expenditures

General Government 1,645,500 $          

Public Safety 3,628,548             

Transportation 1,098,930             

Economic Development 118,000                

Recreation & Culture 904,770                

Home & Community 530,610                

Employee Benefits 2,368,920             

Debt Service 1,556,482             

Capital 403,580                

Interfund Transfer 125,000                

Contingency 242,000                

Total Expenditures 12,622,340 $        

Revenues

Property Taxes 4,181,430 $          

Non-Property Taxes 4,061,000             

Departmental Income 361,350                

Intergovernmental Charges 701,990                

Use of Money and Property 73,250                  

Licenses and Permits 53,100                  

Fines and Forfeitures 242,600                

Sale of Property and Compensation for Loss -                        

Miscellaneous 7,150                    

Interfund Revenues 329,100                

State and Federal Aid 1,779,920             

Interfund Transfers 472,700                

Transfer from Reserves -                        

Total Revenue 12,263,590           

Appropriated Fund Balance 358,750                

Total Revenue and Appropriated Fund Balance 12,622,340 $        


WATER FUND
[image: image2.emf]Expenditures

Water Treatment Plant (8320) 871,080 $             

Water Distribution (8340) 485,868                

Undistributed Costs 376,000                

Interfund Transfers 455,000                

Employee Benefits 279,020                

Debt Service 522,177                

Captial Budget 70,000                  

Total Expenditures 3,059,145 $          

Revenues

Water Charges 2,992,265 $          

Charges to Other Gov'ts 3,000                    

Use of Money and Property 13,880                  

Other Revenue -                        

Transfers from Reserves 50,000                  

Total Revenue 3,059,145             

Appropriated Fund Balance -                        

Total Revenue and Appropriated Fund Balance 3,059,145 $          


SEWER FUND
[image: image3.emf]Expenditures

Sewer Collection (8120) 184,981 $                  

Sewage Treatment Plant (8130) 917,569                     

Undistributed Costs 184,850                     

Interfund Transfers 267,465                     

Employee Benefits 189,340                     

Debt Service 270,454                     

Captial Budget 627,500                     

Total Expenditures 2,642,159 $               

Revenues

Sewer Use Charges 1,007,200 $               

Charges to Other Gov'ts 970,500                     

Use of Money and Property 5,000                         

Other Revenue 1,700                         

Transfers from Reserves 587,500                     

Total Revenue 2,571,900                  

Appropriated Fund Balance 70,259                       

Total Revenue and Appropriated Fund Balance 2,642,159 $               


TECHNOLOGY FUND



[image: image4.emf]Expenditures

Personnel Services 3,500 $             

Equipment 32,730              

Materials & supplies 300                   

Contractural Services 78,290              

Employee Benefits-FICA 380                   

Total Expenditures 115,200 $         

Revenues

City Tower Rentals 170,285 $         

Interest Income 1,000                

Total Revenue 171,285            

Appropriated (Surplus) (56,085)             

Total Revenue and Appropriated Surplus 115,200 $         


WATERSHED FUND



[image: image5.emf]Expenditures

Personnel Services 57,370 $           

Equipment 1,200                

Materials & supplies 2,080                

Contractural Services 135,300            

Employee Benefits 17,585              

Contingency 10,000              

Total Expenditures 223,535 $         

Revenues

Watershed Services 133,574 $         

Interest Income 2,000                

Miscellaneous Income 5,000                

State Aid 83,000              

Total Revenue 223,574            

Appropriated (Surplus) (39)                    

Total Revenue and Appropriated Surplus 223,535 $         






BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the said budget, as adopted by the City Council of the City of Canandaigua, shall be effective for the fiscal year commencing January 1, 2010.

Discussion:

Bob Palumbo, 59 Gorham St

Carl Rapp, Town of Canandaigua

Lee DeRuyter, Canandaigua Firefighter

James Boyle, Town of Canandaigua

Sam Loicono, Canandaigua Firefighter

City Council

Audio Discussion:
2010 Budget Discussion Part 1
2010 Budget Discussion Part 2 
2010 Budget Discussion Part 3
2010 Budget Discussion Part 4
AMENDMENT: Councilmember-at-Large Finch moved to amend the 2010 General Fund Budget and reduce the revenue line “Licenses and Permits” by $8,000 and to offset this by reducing the Contingency line by the same amount.   Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell seconded the motion.
Discussion:  This was the amount added to revenue that would be billed to cover costs for special events.   Councilmember-at-Large Finch explained that we should not increase the budget until the next Council has time to look at the policy for charging special events.

Vote Result: Carried (6-3) by roll call vote with Fenti, Anthony, and White-Hamilton voting against.

AMENDED RESOLUTION: Vote Result: Carried (6-3) by roll call vote with Russell, Anthony and White-Hamilton voting against.

Resolution #2009-164: 

Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 1 Whitcomb  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE 2010 TAX LEVY AMOUNT 

AND AUTHORIZING THE CLERK/TREASURER 

TO SPREAD AND COLLECT THE SAME

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Canandaigua has adopted the 2010 Budget; and 


WHEREAS, said budget calls for a property tax levy of $3,976,260;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canandaigua that the amount of $3,976,260 shall constitute a levy of the amount to be raised by taxation in 2010 for the City of Canandaigua, and a warrant to the Clerk/Treasurer to spread and extend such levy upon the current assessment tax roll, and to collect the same.  

Vote Result: Carried unanimously (9-0) by roll call vote 
 Resolution #2009-165: 

Councilmember-at-Large Finch read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

Resolution #2009-165: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COLLECTION OF COUNTY TAXES

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

TO:  NANCY C. ABDALLAH, CLERK/TREASURER CITY OF CANANDAIGUA

GREETINGS:

You are hereby REQUIRED AND COMMANDED TO collect from the several persons and corporations named in the Assessment Roll to which this warrant is annexed, the several sums of money mentioned in the column thereof, to wit: the one marked “County Taxes” and set opposite to the name of such persons or corporations respectively, together with your fee thereon, as hereinafter provided.

Immediately upon delivery of said Roll and Warrant to you, you shall mail to each taxpayer against whom any tax shall be charged on such roll, at last known post office addresses, a statement of the amount of such tax, designating the Clerk/Treasurer’s Office in said City, as the place for receiving payment of the taxes from January 2nd to January 31st, both dates inclusive, from nine o’clock in the morning until four forty-five o’clock in the afternoon, and any person may pay her/his tax at the time and place designated.

Upon all taxes collected after January 31st, 2010 such Clerk/Treasurer shall collect one percentum: and after the expiration of said last day of February, you are to proceed and collect the unpaid taxes in the manner provided by the Statutes of the State of New York.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously (9-0) by roll call vote 

Resolution #2009-166: 

Councilmember, Ward 4 Anthony read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2010 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) BUDGET, ESTABLISHING THE 2010 BID CHARGE LEVY, 

AND AUTHORIZING THE CLERK/TREASURER TO 

SPREAD AND COLLECT THE SAME 

WHEREAS, the Downtown Business Improvement District (BID) was established by the City Council on July 9, 1992 by Local Law No. 4; and   


WHEREAS, the operation of the BID is governed by the provisions set forth in Article 19-A of the General Municipal Law, Section 980j of which requires that the expense incurred in the operation of the district shall be financed in accordance with the district plan upon which the establishment of the district was based, and that the district charge upon benefited real property shall be imposed as provided in the district plan; and that the charge shall be determined, levied, and collected in the same manner and at the same time and by the same officers as the general municipal taxes are levied and collected; and 


WHEREAS, the proposed 2010 BID budget was accepted by the Board of Directors of the Downtown Canandaigua Business Management Association, Inc. at its meeting of November 12, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the BID’s 2010 budget, a summary of which is attached hereto, includes $29,490 in anticipated revenue to be generated by the BID charge; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canandaigua that the proposed 2010 BID budget is hereby approved; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the amount of $29,490 shall constitute a levy of the amount to be raised by the district charge, and a warrant to the Clerk/Treasurer to spread and extend such levy upon the properties in the Business Improvement District in accordance with the district plan, and to collect the same.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously (9-0) by roll call vote 

Resolution #2009-167: 

Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE 2010 WATER RATES 

FOR THE CITY OF CANANDAIGUA 


WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted the 2010 Operating Budget for the Water Fund; and


WHEREAS, the Water Fund Budget calls for an increase in the water rates in order to meet the financial requirements of the Water Fund in 2010; and


WHEREAS, the City of Canandaigua sells water to residential and commercial water customers within the City and by contract to several town water districts;


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canandaigua that the water rates charged for residential and commercial water customers within the City be increased to $2.81 per 1,000 gallons of water with a minimum quarterly charge of $31.50, that the water rate charged for suburban customers be increased to $4.07 per 1,000 gallons of water with a minimum quarterly charge of $45.58, and that said rates shall be in effect for all water consumption billed on or after January 1, 2010.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously (9-0) by roll call vote 

Resolution #2009-168: 

Councilmember-at-Large White-Hamilton read the following Resolution and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 

TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS WITH SELECTED OUTSIDE AGENCIES 

AS APPROVED IN THE 2010 BUDGET 


WHEREAS, the organizations, made a part of this resolution, have agreed to administer and provide individual or group programs for the citizens of the Canandaigua area; and 


WHEREAS, said programs complement City goals through public safety, promotion of economic development, personal development, and social enrichment; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Canandaigua that the City Manager is authorized to execute contracts with these organizations as required and in accordance with the amounts appropriated in the 2010 Budget.
Vote Result: Carried (8-1) by roll call vote 8 Anthony  voting against.

Ordinances: 
Ordinance #2009-017: 
Councilmember-at-Large Shipley introduced the following Ordinance and moved for its adoption. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti seconded the motion.  (There must be an unanimous vote to introduce and pass the same night.)
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 585

OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE TITLED “SOLID WASTE”
BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Canandaigua as follows:

Sec. 1
That chapter 585 of the Municipal Code, is hereby amended to include the following: 

§ 585-12 . Payment for services 

A. The collection and disposal of solid waste, yard waste and certain recyclable materials as provided by this chapter are declared to be beneficial to the property served or eligible to be served and there shall be levied and collected fees as set forth in the City Budget or adopted by Resolution of the City Council.

B. Bills will be sent to the owner of record.  The responsibility for payment of the bill shall rest with the owner of record.  Failure to pay shall result in imposition and foreclosure of a lien on the property under the terms of Subsections E and F, herein.  The owner of record shall notify the City of any change in ownership or tenancy.  No adjustment of bills will be made by the City as between the owners or tenants.  

C. All fees are due and payable in net cash when rendered.  In case any fees or charges provided in this Chapter and by the rules and regulations as established by the Department pursuant to §585-4(A) shall not be paid within 20 days following rendering of the bill, such bill shall be delinquent.  The City or its agents may then discontinue collection service, at its option, and if not paid within 60 days after such bill has become delinquent, the City or its agents shall cease collection service to the customer, and service will not be reestablished until such unpaid charges are fully paid.  Written notice of termination of service shall be given to the owner of record as reflected in the Office of the Assessor, such notice to be given not less than 10 days prior to termination of service.  Such notice may be given at any time after a bill has become due and payable.

D. Late payment penalty. Collection fees in arrears past 20 days of the rendering of the bill shall accrue a penalty of 15% of said unpaid arrears.  A bill shall be considered rendered upon its mailing by the City
E.  Solid waste collection fees and other assessed fees and charges shall constitute a lien upon the real property served by the City, or such part or parts thereof, for which collections fees and charges shall have been established and imposed.  The lien shall be prior and superior to every other lien or claim except that of an existing tax, assessment or other lawful charge imposed by or for the state or a political subdivision or district thereof.
F. Additional remedy for nonpayment. The City of Canandaigua may maintain an action: 

	1) As upon solid waste collection fees in arrears, including penalties and interest; or 

2) To foreclose liens for such solid waste collection fees; or

3) To levy solid waste collection fees in arrears as taxes in the annual tax rolls, to be collected and enforced in the same manner as provided for City taxes generally, and as specified in § 452, Subdivision 4, of the General Municipal Law.


Sec. 2
This ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days following its enactment.

Vote Result: Failed (8-1) by roll call vote with Anthony voting against.

This Ordinance will be placed on the table until the next Council Meeting.
Local Law: 
Local Law #2009-001: (Introduced and Tabled at the November 19th  Council Meeting)
A LOCAL LAW ESTABLISHING AND IMPOSING SEWER

RENTS IN THE CITY OF CANANDAIGUA
Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger moved to lift Local Law 2009-001 from the table. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.
Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote.

Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger moved for the adoption of Local Law 2009-001.  Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell   seconded the motion.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously (9-0) by roll call vote. 

Local Law #2009-002: (Introduced and Tabled at the November 19th  Council Meeting)
A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 612 OF THE 
CANANDAIGUA MUNCIPAL CODE,

PROVIDING FOR A ROOM OCCUPANCYTAX IN THE CITY OF CANANDAIGUA

PURSUANT TO SECTION 1202-L OF NEW YORK STATE TAX LAW.

Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger moved to lift Local Law 2009-002 from the table. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.
Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote.

Amendment: Councilmember-at-Large Finch moved to amend the enactment date of the tax from January 1, 2010 to February 1, 2010 to allow the establishments time to make this change.  Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti seconded the motion.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote 

Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger moved for the adoption of Amended Local Law 2009-002.  Councilmember, Ward 3 Russell   seconded the motion.

Vote Result: Carried (8-1) by roll call vote with Anthony voting against.

Bills:  Councilmember-at-Large Terwilliger reported on the following bills:

· Natgun Construction – Water Storage Tank Phase 2  - $209,349.60

· Wind-Sun construction – West Ave Bridge  - $208,167.20

· Pinnacle Construction -  Waste Water Treatment Facility Holding Tank - $67,196.35

· Hunt Engineering – West Ave Bridge/Lakeshore Drive Inspection - $522.72

· O”Brien & Gere Engineering - Water Storage Tank Phase 2  - $15,471.39

Manager's Report: 
City Manager James gave the following report:

· The West Avenue Bridge should re-open next week

Miscellaneous:
· Mayor Polimeni stated that the time and date needs to be established for the Swearing –in-Ceremony.
· Councilmember, Ward 1 Whitcomb moved to have a Council Meeting on December 17th.  Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti seconded the motion.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote
Adjournment:
Councilmember-at-Large Shipley moved to adjourn at 9:16 p.m. Councilmember, Ward 2 Fenti  seconded the motion.

Vote Result: Carried unanimously by voice vote.


                                          Nancy C. Abdallah


                            City Clerk-Treasurer







Page 17 of 17

